SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:	Council	DATE: 23 rd July 2019
CONTACT OFFICER: (For all enquiries)	Nick Pontone, Senior Democratic (01753) 875120	Services Officer

WARD(S):

PART I FOR ENDORSEMENT

RECOMMENDATION OF THE SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD FROM ITS MEETING HELD ON 8 MAY 2019

SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD'S ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

All

1. Purpose of Report

To present the Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report for 2018/19 to Council for endorsement.

2. **Recommendation**

The Council is requested to resolve that the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report for 2018/19 be endorsed.

3. <u>The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) 2016 – 2020, the Joint Strategic</u> <u>Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the Five Year Plan 2017 - 2021</u>

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) 2016 – 2020 Priorities

The Annual Report 2018/19 relates to all aspects of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy's priorities as set out below:

- 1. Protecting vulnerable children
- 2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
- 3. Improving mental health and wellbeing
- 4. Housing

3b. Five Year Plan 2017 – 2021 Outcomes

The work of the Slough Wellbeing Board directly contributes to the following outcomes in the Council's Five Year Plan:

- 1 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
- 2 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs
- 4 Our residents will live in good quality homes

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial - There are no financial implications of proposed action.

- (b) Risk Management There are no identified risks to the proposed action.
- (c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications There are no Human Rights Act implications to the proposed action.
- (d) Equalities Impact Assessment There is no requirement to complete an Equalities Impact Assessment in relation to this report.

5. Supporting Information

- 5.1 Slough Wellbeing Board has a commitment to openness and transparency in the way that it carries out its work and is accountable to local people. This includes a commitment to annually review progress against the Board's ambition to reduce health inequalities and improve health and wellbeing outcomes across the borough.
- 5.2 The Annual Report at Appendix A sets out a review of the Wellbeing Board's statutory responsibilities, key activities and achievements during 2018/19.

6. Comments of Other Committees

The Slough Wellbeing Board considered the matters contained in this report at its meeting on 8 May and agreed to make the recommendation to Council to endorse the Annual Report.

7. Conclusion

The Council is requested to endorse Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report for 2018/19.

8. Appendices Attached

A – Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2018/19